PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7505056

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DENNIS M. OWENS	03/25/2022
KICKAPOO PRODUCTS, LLC	03/25/2022
WHITE WHALE, LLC	03/25/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OAK LEAF OUTDOORS, INC.
Street Address:	10216 WEST CIVIL DEFENSE ROAD
City:	BRIMFIELD
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61517

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8066022
Patent Number:	7371442
Patent Number:	7882931
Patent Number:	8424645
Patent Number:	D742538
Patent Number:	D760916
Patent Number:	D756535

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (260)897-9300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2608973400

Email: dcyr@taylorip.com

Correspondent Name: TAYLOR IP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 142 S. MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 560

Address Line 4: AVILLA, INDIANA 46710

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NOP0000PATSSECREL	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD T. TAYLOR	

507458164 PATENT REEL: 060900 FRAME: 0869

SIGNATURE:	/Todd T. Taylor, Reg. No. 36945/		
DATE SIGNED: 08/25/2022			
Total Attachments: 3			
source=NOP0000PATSSECREL25AUG22#page1.tif			
source=NOP0000PATSSECREL25AUG22#page2.tif			
source=NOP0000PATSSECREL25AUG22#page3.tif			

PATENT REEL: 060900 FRAME: 0870

QUITCLAIM OF SELLER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

March 25, 2022

Pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated March 17, 2022 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and between American Pride Outdoors, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Buyer"), Oak Leaf Outdoors, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Seller"), Dennis M. Owens, an individual resident of the State of Illinois ("Owens"), Kickapoo Products, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Kickapoo"), and White Whale, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("White Whale"), (Owens, Kickapoo and White Whale each a "Lender" and collectively, "Lenders"), Lenders desire to release any and all security interests, claims, rights, or interests in and to the Seller IP. Accordingly, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Quitclaim of Seller Intellectual Property ("Lender IP Release") but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.
- 2. Assignment. Lenders hereby quit claim to Buyer any and all right, title, and interest, if any, as well as any that Lenders have in the United States and in all foreign countries in and to the Seller IP, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, which Seller IP is set forth in the Patents and Trademarks tables below:

PATENTS

Country	Grant Date	Patent Number	Title	Subtitle
United States	11/29/2011	8066022	PORTABLE BLIND AND CONCEALMENT SYSTEM	Camoflex Blind
United States	5/13/2008	7371442	ARTIFICIAL FOLIAGE	
United States	2/8/2011	7882931	OFFSET TREESTAND MOUNTING BRACKET	
United States	4/23/2013	8424645	TREESTAND BOW HOLDER AND RELATED METHOD OF USE	Bow Holder
United States	5/17/2016	D756535	TREESTAND CLIMBING STICK HOLDER	Stick Quiver
United States	11/3/2015	D742538	TREESTAND	Wolf Head Bow Holder
United States	7/5/2016	D760916	TREESTAND FRAME ELEMENT	F1

TRADEMARKS

Country	Trademark	Registration Number	
United States	CAMOFLEX	3818331	i

PATENT REEL: 060900 FRAME: 0871

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
\$ X X Y . 5 4X	S TITTE A	Thomas diament
1 United States	EDELL	renums
3 0 12 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1		

- 3. <u>Covenant</u>. Lenders covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Lender IP Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lenders agree to execute all instruments and perform all acts reasonably requested by Buyer to confirm the provisions of this Lender IP Release.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature pages follow.

2

RECORDED: 08/25/2022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lenders have executed this Quit Claim of Seller Intellectual Property as of the date first written above.

 $h = \Lambda$

Benns Me Owens

Kickapoo Products, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

Ву:

Dennis MPOWens

Its: Sole Member

White Whale, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

By:

SemineMe Owens

Its:

Sole Member

Signature Page to Lender IP Release